the total costs of the two RCTs (Table 4). Without the additional 30% of

overhead/unproductive time, the total cost would be reduced by 15.9% (total costs USD 1.9

million) for the Prednisone-Trial, and by 11.3% (total costs approximately USD 89,000) for

the Oxantel-Trial. An increase in salaries of 50% would increase the total costs of both trials

by 25%. Also the impact of the sample size was large for both RCTs: a 50% increase or

decrease in sample size resulted in an increase or decrease of the total costs of 32.1% for

the Prednisone-Trial and 25.0% for the Oxantel-Trial. A 50% increase of the project

development and preparation costs or the costs after last patient out had a relatively small

impact on the Prednisone-Trial (3.4% and 2.8%, respectively) and on the Oxantel-Trial

(13.2% and 14.2%, respectively). An increase of 50% for other costs (all costs beside

salaries) increased the overall costs of both trials by approximately 8%.

Table 4: Results from a series of one-way sensitivity analysis to illustrate the impact of

alternated cost parameters on the total costs of the two randomised clinical trials.

Parameter tested Costs in 2012 USD (change in %)
Prednisone-Trial Oxantel-Trial

Baseline 2,301,885 100,374
Salary costs
No addition of 30%
overhead/unproductive time

1,935,739 (-15.9%)

88,999 (-11.3%)

Salaries increase by 30% 2,878,886 (+ 25.1 %) 125,708 (+ 25.2%)
Sample size
A) Increase in sample size of 50%
B) Decrease in sample size of 50%

3,042,164 (+32.1%)
1,561,605 (-32.1%)

125,420 (+25.0%)
75,327 (-25.0%)

Project development and
preparation

A) Increase of 50% in project
   development and preparation

costs
B) Decrease of 50% in project
   development and preparation

costs

2,380,558 (+3.4%)

2,223,212(-3.4%)

113,593 (+13.2%)

87,155 (-13.2%)

After last patient out
A) Costs for after last patient out
   increase by 50%
B) Costs for after last patient out
   decrease by 50%

2,366,645 (+2.8%)

2,237,125(- 2.8%)

114,666 (+14.2%)

86,082 (-14.2%)

Other costs
A) Other costs and additional costs
   increase by 50%
B) Other costs and additional costs
   decrease by 50%

2,491,160 (+8.2%)

2,112,610 (-8.2%)

108,337 (+7.9%)

92,411 (-7.9%)

131

Manuscript IV

Discussion

Given the lack of empirical evidence on resource use and associated costs of RCTs, we

present a comprehensive costing list and detailed data from two RCTs to exemplify how

costs and resource use can be systematically assessed. We show that two trials in differing

settings had similar cost drivers but resulted in very different total costs (USD 2.3 million vs.

USD 100,000). This range of costs is confirmed by our systematic review where we found

that published estimates of overall costs for RCTs ranged from USD 209,000 to USD 494

Mio [15, 17] (Speich et al., submitted together with this manuscript to the JCE). In line with